_Campbell, Leslie J‘

(Surname.) (Christian name i full.) (Army serial number.)

2d Lieut. Co. C, 138th Inf.

) et -‘_‘Rank and 01 Anlzatxon‘)i\ ;E’i
S‘wour relationship to the deceased

DC®™%u desire the remains brought to the l#lnited States? _\M

(Yes or no.)

1f remains are brought to the United Stato§ do you -

wish them interred in a national cemetery? / (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at 1110111ome of the deceased, give full informa-
t:

tion below as to where they should be se\

(Name of person to receive rema‘ns.) (l \]nreﬁc office.) (Telegraph office.)

(Number and street.) % Wate )
i f (Sl""n ere)

(006

(N umber and street or rural route.) U
Read carefully the

(Llly, town, or post office. ) (State )
er accompanying this card. 3—6713
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR_PREPARATION OF lfOtRKg_ 114 B

|

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branéhj}uvqgadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will acchpliétharagraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head-
gquarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4, If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made -om Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. .Ifsdata concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT

accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must
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Headboard?............ Bottled it
IDENTIFICATION TAGS :
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Place NEUFCHATEAU
Date__ 27th June, 1919

G.RS. FORM NO .1€

REPORT OF DISTNTERMENT AND REBURIAL .

Remains of:
Name  CAMPBELL, Leslie J. Numher: 1449520

Rank 2nd Lieut. Orgatization: U.S.HN.G.

Disirterment and Reburial made Yy Group - Unit*
Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete Tocation)
A1th June, 1919 Grave j1 ISOLATED; CHARPENTRY, MEUSE

Map 35 SR E_504.1 N 277.98

e - - s
— - —— . —

Returiod (Dete) ‘ in: (Give complete locatinn)
=11th June 619 -Grave #51 Section #46 Plot #2
ARGONNE AVER. CTY., #1232 N
e ol ROVMAGNE, MEUSE : A \ e &%

e e

Revorrt as to nature of ariginal turial and eondition of body upon disinterment :

‘o1 )

Burial good. Body buried in uniform and in fair cohdition

" R

Was one idenvificatior tug found upon the body? Yew"

What other means of identification were found upon the kergy? lTune

" ' layape

15D Ny, D.

Nata
o bog i
IS upon d_isi:zi:ffrmen't-, effects are found upon the bodies,"they will ke prompti;'b
sexat to the Effects Depot direct, as is required by ©.0.170, G:H Q. 11918, ;
after being carefully examired for clues to identity in doudt ful cases not,a.t‘-ion
vhereof will bs made and reported to Chief, Graves Registration ‘Servicé.

Szporvised by

Lt. Osterhout .° : Bl G
' —B.EL_BOSENTHAL
AHB C.0. Gro sz_______;:_'_'[r,jl)f‘ 1.C.U.8.A.
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QM 205 A<M Augwet 19, 1982,
Campbell, Leslie J, {MA)

¥rz. Mary Jesnette Campbell,
6240 Afton Place,
Holiywoed, California.

Dear Madam:

Reoeipt is acknowledged of youwr reply te office letter
of recent dete advising that you cannot make a pilgr: during
1933 to the grave of yourseon, the late Lieutenant Leslie J. Campbell.

It is deeply regretted that you are unsble to take adwan-
tage of the offer of the Govermmenmt. Should you later find it possible
to make the jowrney before the econdlusion of the pilgrimeges in 1833,
;t:-mmmmwwmﬁmdnhm
o you.

In the evelt you decide to malw the pilgrimege, you are
assured everything possible will be daw for your comfort and welfare.

Very truly yours,

E
i



WAR DEFPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy reFer To QM 293 A-M July 13, 1932
Campbell, Leslie J (M A)*

Mrs. Yeary Jeanette Campbell,
.2'3:0 ) ft(lr: l'l. 2
Hollywood, Calif,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1952 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
foilowing the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very t?uly yours,

2\

N i 4 CHAS 0 w e DIETZ ? f
- ' Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. J" Assistant . |

DO YOU DESIRE T0 MAKE“A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933? [Qw %{/7/ j (EM MJL M

Y (Write answer here)




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Campbell, Leslie J. MA '} December 14, 1951. (4

Nrs, dary Jeanstte Campbell,
6240 Afton Pl,
Hollywood, OCalif,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimege

in 1932%
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: ‘ Health:

3. Do you epeak Engligh?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in reFLY rerer o QH 293 A-M November 2, 1931

Campbeia‘ Leslie J. M-A M tL 34\}
AR e G 13 ?’/ Glee
A, Ao WA S

Mrs. mar; Ieaneute Campbell, A=l
=y azé/fm, V74
ngihmngpies, California

P

AREEVSRET 30 JOT
fotorhoprrs o d_

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to praovious correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemsteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
you advised you were undecided.

In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
saveral months in advance, it 1s essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have made your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complete the form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed envelope which requires no poetage. In the svent you state you de-
sire to make the journey in 1832 and circumstances prevent your making the
pilgrimage, it is requested you notify this office as promptly as possible.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 1932°%
2. Please state your age and condition Age: j?é
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,

Enecl: ; . M, Corps,
Env. Agsistant.
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Campbell, LesligaJ. MA vd
2nd Lt., Co. CN@P38th Inf. XC-84495

MOTHER aiyf\ )\mm @/‘Vﬂ»/ﬁ“’ xd
F loyad |
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Leviathan Campbell, Leslie J. 2nd Lt.

6=-28-32 . .

M=A / ,@/ \
I ole P the invitation extended

(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the

Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Mary Jeanette Campbell
(Name)

(Town or city) (State)

U. 8, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFION: 1030 22679
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—293—AN June 11, 1931,

Campbell, Leslie J. 2nd Lt, (MA) M

Mrs, Mary Jeanette Campbell,
1756 Wilecox St.,
Los Angeles, Cal,

Dear Madaﬁ:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisione
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General, £

Very"ﬁrul_;
o [ Y
Captaln ‘ 4
Aggigtant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°% L(4A
Write answer here

%ﬂ,///cwi/ (hs sttty éMMﬂ,

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY rREFEr To QM 203 A-M July 9, 1930

Campbell, Leslie J. 1232=M

Mrs. Mary J%ﬁbampbell
1756 lilcox St
Los Angeles, Calif,

Dear Madam:

The Act of March 2, 1929 exciuded from its benefits those mothers
and widows who had made former visits to the graves of their loved ones in
Europe. On May 15, 1930 that Act was amended to remove this restriction.

Therefore, you are now eligible to make the pilgrimage at the expense of the
Government.

arrangements are being made for conducting pilgrimages during the
year 1931, and to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reservations
for steamship transportation during the summer of 1931 must be made by this
office not later than August 1lst of this year. It is, therefore, desired
that you answer the question below by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the
blank space following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your name
and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no
postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who have pre-
viously visited their sons' or husbands' graves, regardless of whether or
not they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours

VA

,1‘_ﬁﬁff;Ti;, Captaing/Q. M Corps,
‘?X:"fx N P%lstant

DO YOU DESIRE 1{3 MAKé THE @LGRIMASE DURING THE YEAR 1931% % /
> (Write answer here)

/x\‘ v

(Sign here) /



Qi 293 A-C

lirs, Mary J. Campbell,
1756 Wileox Street, -
Los Angeles, Californis,

Dear: Madam:

Reoeipt is acknowledged of the gquestion-
naire dated October 7, 1929, relative to the pile
grimage authoriszed by the Act of Mareh 2, 1929,
which was ecmpleted by you.

It is noted you have vigited your son's
grave and in this connection your attention is in-
vited to Beotion 2 (b) of the Aot which states ia
part that "# ¢ no mother or widow who has previeus
to the pilgrimage visited cemeteriss desoribed in
section 1 shall be entitled to make any such pil-

5

grisage + *",

In view of the foregoing, you are not
entitléd o the benelits of the Act,

In eennestion with your inquiry as

to
whether or net the moethers and widows who do net

For The Quartermaster General,
Very tﬂl’ yours,

As Dy HUGHES,
Osptain, Qs Ms Corps,
Assistant,.

i




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

in reFLY rerer To QM 295 A-C
Campbell, Leslie J. 1232 M.
Mrs, Mery J. Campbell,

1756 Wilcox Sts

Los Angeles, Calif,

Dear Madam:

Z;?gr
October T , 1929,

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of esuch investigation in a reéport to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the tetal
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to meke the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of

the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it ie requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanke left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage

in the calendar year 19309 Alff’"“

3, Have you at any time made a previous vigi

to the grave of the deceased member of t 'mili%zghﬂ”ja*“tjMZEXh4 “5%4“Q

tary or naval forces in whom you are int restea£‘

4, Please give your age and state of health?

Mﬁ&wﬁlﬂ

gy S W
e LA

5. What language do you speak? ~ il

/ ” 7 7
%@u WYAge Health &méwi
LLigy r |y (Years) (Good)

English — (Yes) (Mo)—
“W@ther language Lt
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Verf'tnﬁxyfyoﬂfQ,

Bnel,
Act
Envelope

# T A
.o, B

. 0
TN N 3 { P
'JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant,
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Campbell, Leslie J. August 24,1929

lMrs. lary Jeanette Campbell,
1756 Wilcox St.,

Los A ngeles, Calif,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late

2nd., Lt, Leslie J. Campbell, Co. C. 138th Inf., whose remains are now interred
in the Meuse Argomme Amer., Cty. Roma.gne~sous~iontfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in

the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow

who has not since remarried? o3 ;416

2., If so, give her complete address,

VY, 7. 2R A e e
2N LT I g

\ > / ‘/ __‘/:
N 34&*W}}§ you make the pilgrimage? W
/ ALt :
1094 Fal Sy PRI T e
AR R L
N wo e 0V IRar The Quartermaster General,
} .'f)' " 0. {‘\. . G S .
\ D Very truly yours, N Wosans
~ | z.; "_7’.'/
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope

Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
.;xcs OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON. D. C,
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OFFICIAL BUSINESS
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON /34 ()
{:‘?’ ) 4 JI b
oY
IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A—C :L"’k
Campbell, Leslie J. 7 ]/T August 24,1929
*
.:“‘

Mrs., Almeda Campbell Coe, \\(*'
3822 Walnut St., N
Kansas City, lo. 1

J
Dear Madam: 7 Cﬂ

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1629, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American foreces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe o make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the late

2nd Lt., ILeslie J. Campbell, Co. C. 138th Inf., whose remains are now interred
in the Meuse Argomne Amer. Cty. Romagne-sous-liontfaucon, Meuse, France,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Have you remarried since the death
of the above named veteran?

2, If not, do you desire to make the
pilgrimage?

3, Is the deceased survived by a mother?

4, If so, give her name and complete T SUNPIITTI CLS e T |

address, anr g
For The Quartermaster General,
¥
Very truly yours, TR““ N
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, @. M. Corps,
Apsistant.

Envelope
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Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Aet "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late 2nd Lisute., Leslie J. Campbell, Co. C, 138th Inf., whose ramains are

now interred in the Meuse-Argonne Amer. Ctye, Romagns -Jous-Montfaucon,
Meuse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you pleass furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pillgrimage.

Your attention 1s particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
ig a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
if he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also regquested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage,
Por The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours, "
?\w—"-“
2 incls. N
Act of Congress.
Envelope. \|JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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August 19, 1932,

lrf’ & Jmth cqhdll,
4 Aﬁm?heo; ;"\
\ i; ﬁon;md camm-

,.43,-} Reoeipt is Lam-mdg« of your reply to office letter

et dmam:ﬁtﬂ&drmcmmmapngrmm

il ussuthmud!mm,mmmm leslie J, Campbell.
1] It is deeply regretted that you are unsble to toke advan~
Matthntfe the Govermment. Should you later find it poessible
to meke the journey before the conllusion of the pilgrimages in 1933,
xta-mmmmm-mmmm-nnum
.ftrm.. !
nmmmmunhmmm-.mm

assured Mhm mnhdu be dow for your comfort smd welfare,

Very truly yours,

o |
o4 W
o (g
- @/ | CHAS. W, DIETZ,
ol i Captain, Q. M. Corps,
:,’5 i ': W.Q
nof s 19



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN rRerLy reFer To QM 293 A-M July 13, 1932
Campbell, Leslie J (¥ A)s

Mary Jeanstte Campbell,
Lo L P

" e

calsf,
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1031, 1032 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOoU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

. In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation

- must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1922, There is encloged a c¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer heres)

{Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO % 293 A—M
Campbell, Leslie J. MA M December 14, 1981.

Nrs. Mary Jeanette Campbell,
6240 Af'ton Fl,
fiollywood, Calif,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pllgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1, Bo §6u“aesire'£6.maka ;mbiigriﬁage

< in 1832°
<’E we o)
& 2. Plead® state your age and condition Age:
EF of headth: ¥ Health:

: =
3. Do you-Bpeak English?

o p
4, What q‘gar ldhguage do you speak?
7 I

(=] =
~ =t .
4
p Ny l 2

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Bnv. Asslstant.



co

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in RePLY reFer To QM 293 A-M November 2, 1931
Campbell, ledlis J. N~A M

¥rs. Mary Jeanetie Campbell,
1756 #ilecox te,
Los Angeles, California

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,

you advised you were undecided.

=l
0
T Ti view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made

severalemontH¥ in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothers and wldows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have ma@% youtddecision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complete’the farm below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the quesﬁﬁons(bisted, gign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed eéyeloﬁiiwhich requires no pcstage. In the event you state you de-
sire to ﬁgke the journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the
Pilgrimagg, it is requested you notify this office as promptly as possible.
) = 4

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 193279
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: ) Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Encl: Captein, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Agpistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

JM REPLY REPER TO QM—293—AM June 11' 1951,
Campbell, Leslie J. 2nd Lt. (MA) M

Mre, Mary Jeanette Campbell,
1766 Wileox St.,
Los Angeles, Cal,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the gquestion below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank gpace

following the question.

_ As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your -
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows -
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°?
Write answer here

S8ign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICK OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

v REPLY mersr To QM 203 A-M

July 9, 1980
Campbell, lealies J. 1252~M

¥rg. Hary J« Campbell
1766 ¥ilecox 8t
Los ingelec, Onlif,

Dear Madam:

The Act of March 2, 1929 exciuded from its benefits those mothers
and widows who had made former visite to the graves of their loved ones in
Europe. On May 15, 1930 that Act was amended to remove this restriction.

Therefore, you are now eligible to make the pilgrimags at the cxpsnse of the
Governmant.

arrangements are being made for conducting pilgrimages during the
year 1931, and to assure proper and satisfacteory accommodations, reservations
for steamship transportation during the summer of 1931 must be made by thie
office not later than August 1lst of this year. It is, therefore, desired
that you anewer the question below by writing the word "Yes" or "No* in the
blank space following the guestion.

As soon as you have angwered the guestion, please gign your name
and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no
postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who have pre-
viously visited their sons' or husbands' graves, regardless of whether or
not they have expressed a desirs to make the pilgrimags.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

Do YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931°%
(Write answer here)

{8ign here)



-5
. QM 293 A-C ;
\ Cempbell, Leslie J., 1232-i April 8, 1930,

Mrs. M Je G!mpbtll,
Los Angeles, California,

Dear Madem:

Receipt is mcknowledged of the guestion-
neire dated Ootober 7, 1929, relative to the pile
grimage suthorized the Aot of Marech 2, 1829,
which was eompleted by you.

. It is noted you have visited your son's
grave and in this comnection your attention is ine-
- vited to Seotion 2 (b) of the Act which states in
part that "# » no moether or widow who has previous
to the pilgrimage visited cemeteries desoribed in
section 1 shall be entitled to make any such pu-
grimage * +",

In view of the feoregoing, you are not
entitled to the benefits of the Act.

In commection with your inguiry as te
whether or net the moethers and widows who de not
make the pilgrimage will be allowed the meney equiv-
alent therete, you are advised there is no provi-
ﬂ: of law whioh weuld permit the Govermment te

ake o allewance teo any mother or widew in
1dwu the pilgrimege.

=
o
&

: DIVL

El‘ r iThe Yuartermaster Gemeral,

% Very truly yours,
2

i i Y| G S [

-‘40 'ao mg
Captain, Q. M. Corpe,
Assistant,

g



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in mEPLY rerer To QM 203 A-C October T , 1929,
Campbell, Leslie J, 1232 M,

m's. M Je cllmp'be].]..
1766 Wiloox Sts,
los Angeles, Calif,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in .
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United Btates who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and ‘whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary éxpenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a reéport to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widowe entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letier to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which reguires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) - "~ (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage i
in the calendar year 1930% (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? ; Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Enel, JOHN T, HARRIS,

Act Major; Q. M, Corps,
Envelope ~ Assiptant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rREFER To QM 293 A-C

Campbell, Leslie J, August 24,1929

Myrs, Mary Jeanette Campbell,
1756 Wileox St.,
Los A ngeles, Oalif,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American foreces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europse to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
2nd. %%, Leslie J, Campbell, Cos Ce 136th Inf., whose remains aye now interred
in the Meuse Argomne Amer. O8y. Roma.gne- sous-Mont fauson, Meuse, Frante,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envélope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1, Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

9. 1If so, give her complete address.

3, Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very trulé yours,
2 Inels. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Aet of Congress Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Campbell, Leslie Je | August 24,1929

Mrs, Almeds Camphell Coe,
3822 Walamt Sts,
Kansas City, Mo

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of -
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the late

2ud Th. leslie J. Campbell, Coe C. 138th Inf., whose remains are mow interred
in the Meuse Argomme Amer, Cty. Romagne~sous-lNontfaucon, Meuse, Framoe.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the esnclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in spacé below:

1. Have you remarried since the death
of the above named veteran?

2. If not, do you desire to make the
pilgrimage?

3, Is the deceased survived by a mother?

4, If so, give her name and complete
__addrees.

For The Quartermaster Gehera.l1
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. ; JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Asgsistant.



WaeR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY RErfER 70 qu 293 A"c
Campbell, Leslie J.

June . 1929.

He, Altes H. Compbell,
1006 ¥, Jefferson Ste,
Iola, Kansas.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited tc the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased scldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this c¢ffice show t.hatl.1 you are the' father o;&he

lategnd Lisuts, leslie J. Campbell, Co, G, 138th Infe, whoge reamaing sro
now interred in the Neuse-irgorme Amer. Ctys, Romages -Sous-Nontfaucon,
Mouse, Franco.

Will you please advise this coffice whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above gquot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimege, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, winich defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
1g a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationsghip is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclcsed envelope which requires

no postage.
FPor The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress. .
Envelope . JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. WM. Corps,
Asgistant.



in reply refer to:
QM - 293 C-R _

m—’ 28 & 1923'

Ky, Altes H. Carmpbell,
1006 North Jeffersom Stey
Iola, Kunsass

Yeor Sipg, Quaptermaster Genetal desives that vou be informed that
the permahent grave of ,

snd Lieutenant leslle J. Corpbell, Company
g, 158th Infautry, is Grave 20, Bow 25, Blmw
Amorigan Cemetery, Romsgne-sous-Montfeuoon { }s Franoes

This is one of the permanent imeriean milﬂary cemeterjes
- ¥o be malnfained by this Government in Zurope. Zach grave will be
marked By headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with
name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death ard State
from which he came. The headstons will be plaged at all graves ina
connection with the improvement work now in Progress, as soon as
possible and without waiting for special action or request on the
part of relatives, -

In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those pérforming this
sacred daty« The grave of $he decessed will be perpetually maine
tained by this Goverhmeht i 4 manner befitting the last resting
place of ouf herdes. . ‘ ' :

e el
o e O

Very truly yours,

H. J. Conner,
Assistant.

23/494 /v



Campbel

(Surname).  (Number). (Pirst Name and Initials).

> 2nd Lieut, Ce & 137 Inf,

(Give (Ieuietery, Town and Deg

speeify elearly what map is us

BO44R = BB R N AT o

el S e &

i . Headboard?. . ¥~ : .' .....
IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

sy pmifa g das
_HOWfMéj@ﬁ?ijémggﬁﬁﬁ.

Was one buried with body?........ :

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker%.....=¥¥ SRLE Nihup SERCEERR
] =53
If name. unknown and tags miss g,?'?l'eséription and marks
should he given here:

| REPORTED BY:

. James. Cannen, .Chap'n, .18t Eongrs. ..
{ (Signature and Rank of Réporting Officer).

This portion to be forwarded t ¥ s Y k
' 7»”‘-' = ~Dsrwice.






| e aand et PLARTIESES »y., | TEREERNCUT TRy B T e -

September 10th. 1919.

15 Hr, Altes H, Cempbell.
. Allen County Bank Building.
| Ioia. Kangas,

Dear Sir,

L a0 R I e i ——

1 have received your letter of September 3rd, .
making application for pietures of the grave of your son.
Will you be kind enough t¢ note that these pictures are
being forwarded to the nearest relatives as rapidly as possible.
The delay is occasioned by the comgestion in the laboratory
in France, owing to the abnormal mumber of photographs being
turned in. It is the intention of the American Red Cross to
distribute only three photographs, and I an sure you will
appreciate that exceptions cannot be made to this ruling.

Tours very truly,

|

| Flora F. Cook. Executive. ?
[ oy , A« Rs C. Photographic Seation. |
o : ‘ Graves Registration Service

oo



A.Gs 20848
Campbell, Leslie Je (Lts) ist Ind. BT - 428,

War Department, A.G.0,, Sept. 3, 1919 Po hief
Begistration Service, ;m'ioo'of'thn q;-m;m?orcm;n? o

o mote and return with such information as he my be

&ble to furnish relative to the permanency 0f the
location o ' . i
3 £ the late 2d Lieut. leslie J. Campbell, Co. C, 138¢h

By order of the Secretary of War,

Ry ' .

A Adjutant Generel.

TR 'G:;;eag's » 2nd. Inds cor/tvh.
-~ \-\' - e}

e o‘.‘.\i."","'\.'
(cmba*rf?: 168186 J.,Lte )

Graves Negistration Service, Office of the Quartermaster Gemeral,
Munitions Bldgs, Washington, D« C., Sept. 5, 1919. To: War Dept.,
Adjutant General's Office, Vashington, Ds C.

1. Returned. Theo body of Lisut. Leslie J. Camupbell, Co. C,
138th Infantry, is interred in the Argonne American Cemetery at
Romagne-Sous-ilontfaucon, where 26,000 other Americans arebburied.

2. While no official 1listing of permanent cemeteries in Hurope
has been authorized b the War Department, it is telleved that the
location of this great cemetery will never be changed.

By authority of the Quartermaster General.
Charles C. Pierce

3010118,. Q! Eo G!
Graves Registration Service.



LAW OFFICES

CAMPBELL & MoRSE
ALLEN COUNTY STATE BANK BUILDING

IOLA, KANSAS

September 3, 1919

ALTES HHCAMPEELL
TRAVIS MORSE

JULIA MSCLURE

~s

Mr, Maurice P. Dix, Captain,
dmerican Red Cross, | S
Graves Registration Service,

dmerican Expeditionary Forces. France,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I have just been advised that the grave of my son,

the late Lieutenant Leslie Campbell. Company C, 138th
Infantry, has been 1 ntly removed to 2rave No. Dl Section
No. 46, Plot No. 2, Argonne American Cemeterv, Fomm“ne"souS“

Montfaucon, Meuse, France. I am in receipt alsgbf your
circular letter with reference to photograpns, etec. I would

thank you to send to me rour (4) photographs of the grave of
my son, or to have them sent to me.

Yours very truly,

(e A QM% JZ&&(E:

AHC: AC
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CLASS OF SERVICE

et | COPY OF

Day Letter

e || WESTERN UNION TELEGRAM

It no class of service is desig-
nated the telegram will be trans-
mitted as a fast day message.

; Sopte £y 10104

The djintant Gonepnl -oi‘ the favys
Vashington, Us Co

1% 15 ouy wich that the Lody of our oon Llcutonant Loglle Ja
G bell, Company O, Ono Fundrod ‘hirfg-oighth Infantry, Milied
in the battl e-of tho /rsonne Forest, vemain in tho ‘»fonno ‘morioan
Oewtory vhere wo are infomed 4t 1o now buried, and you may
oono Mer er.a a M£on of cur fomdr roguoat that tho bely bo

- rotmyzed hores '
£1tons Hs Capbolls




X =/
LAW OFFICES
CAMPBELL & MORSE _3<7) ™ {
ALLEN COUNTY STATE BANK BUILDING ¢ o o
ALTES H.CAMPBELL IOLA. KANSAS N S
TRAVIS MORSE 3
UELIA MECLURE Se_'D te 2, 1919, ’

The Adjutant General of the Army,

Washington, D. C.

Dear S8ir:

I enclose herewith copy ot seif-explanatory
telegram with reference o the body of my son the late
TLieutenant Leslie J. Campbell. Please ackmowledge receint
so that I may know the matter will ue given the attention it

requires.
Yours respectfully,

W5 H-

AHC:JM - Ence

bk

0.

84 Beoeived A G 0. SEP 10 1914




CLASS OF SERVICE ]

E R COPY OF

Day Letter

If no class of service is.desig- .
nated the telegram will be trans~
mitted as a fast day message. R

2=y WESTERN UNION TELEGRAM

~

Sept; 2y 1919,

The Adjutant Goenersl of tho Army,
Washington, Ds Ce |

It is our wish that the body of our son Lioutonant Leslie J.
Camobell, Company Oy One Hundred Thirty-eighth Infantry, kilfed
in the battle of the Avconne Forest, remain im the Argonne /merican
Cemetery where wo are infomed it is now buried, and you may
consider this a revocation of our fomdr rvequest that the body be

¢

roturned hora.
Altes H. Campbells




A.G. 293.8

Campbell, leslie J« (Lts)
September 3, 1919,

KT 0t

Mr. Altes H. Campbell,
1006 H. Jefferson Street,

Iola, mansas.

Dear 3ir, .

Replying to your ulm of September 2, 1919, I
am enclosing herowith a new blank card, which it is requosted
that you £111 in with the information contained in the tele-
grem and return to this offlce as soon as convenient. The
cord previously returned has been destroyed, so that there
will be no confusion as to your wishes in the matters

In this conmection, I wish to inform you that no-
thing hes been done looking towerd the actual transportation
of the bodies to the United States, 80 that it will be poss-
ible to gmant your request that the body be allowed o remain
in France, It is lmpossidle to state whether it will be
possible to allow the body to remain where mow buried, because
the French Govermment hes indicated & desire to have all small
¢omoteries and isolated graves concentrated in larger cemeteries,
but your telegram is belng referred to the Chief, Graves Re~
gistration Service in order that he may note your roquost and
comply therewith if practicabdle.

Trusting that this is satisfactory, I am
Very traly yours,

2 enols.




A-G. 2)-).8 -
September 6, 1913,

AL
Hr. Altes H. Campbell,

1006 7. Jefferson Street,
Iola, Xansas.

Dear Sir;

with further referenge to yowr telegram of Septe
ember 2, 1919, I beg W quote an indorsement Jjust received
from the Chief, Graves Reglstration Service, as follows:

"ihe body of Lieut. Leslie J. Campbell, Co. C,
138%h lafantry, is interred in the Argomne American Ceme-
“tery at Romaghe~Sous~iontfaucon, where 26,000 other
Americans are burieds ;

While no official listing of permanent cemeteries
in Burope has been zuthorized by the War Department, it ls
flmﬂ mt the location of this great cemetery will mever

Trusting ﬂatr this is the information desired, A!
am
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LAW OFFICES
CAMPBELL & MORSE
ALLEN COUNTY STATE BANK BUILDING

ALTES H.CAMPBELL IOLA. KANSAS
TRAVIS MORSE

JULIA MSCLURE Sept. 2, 1919,

Chief of Graves Hegistration Service,
7agshington, D. C.
Dear 3ir:

I enclose herewith copy of self-explanatory
telegram to The Adjutant General of the Army with reference
to the body of my son, the late Lieutenant Leslie J. Campbell,

Company C, 138th Infantry.

Yours respectfully,

AHC:JM - Enc.
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AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES
4 HEADQUARTERS SERVICES OF SUPPLY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF QUARTERMASTER, A.E.F.
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

F June 26« 1919.

FROM: Chief, Graves Registration Service, American E.F.

TO: iy, Altes H. Campbell, Tola, Hansas, UsSeA.

SUBJECT: Lieut. Leslie J. Campbell, Co, C, I38th Inf. Am. E.F.

With an assurance of very deep sympathy, and in reply to
your letter of enquiry, you are advised that informstion has beem
filed in this office by the burial officer concornmed, to the effect
that the above named soldier is buried in an Isolated Grave at BAUINY,
in the Department of MFUSE,

CHZRLES C. PISRCE,
Colonel, Qel.Coy U.SeA,

Torm
GRS 10=-B
ned.

OCP/nf,



AMERIC EXPEDITIONARY FORGES L/

HEADQUAK(ERS SERVIGCES OF SUPPLY g’

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF QUARTERMASTER, A.E. R} aJ
GRAVES REG1STRATION SERVICE V

i?«.:.

FRANCE i
4pri; rfi‘

Burial information for the Americamsked Crosgf"
ey W Bl Y oy A M T L W W e e T T T e R T et Rt (.f
Soldier’s name : L CJ’.}JL.':MQ Lcilie Jl/
Rank : li&!itemto
Organization : Coes C, 1568th Infaniry.
Date of Death : a';e;gtem‘ner £Bth, 1918,

in the Commmne of BAULNY, Deportment
of LEUSS.

"Place of Burial :

{(meonsirmed Burdal information).

Reference number : = o 70l

(All communications regarding this Grave location should
quote the above reference number and be addressed to : -
Chief, Graves Registration Service
Headquarters Service of Supply
Office of the Chief Quartermaster
American E. [.
France. )

(Copy semnt to Washington and Paris.)

CHARLES C. PIERCE
Lieut. Colonel. Q.M. C., U.S8.A.



AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY TORCES
HEADQUARTHRS STAVICES OF SUPPLY
OFFICE 0¥ TH% CHITF JULRTERMASTER, AE.F.
: 2 GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVLIZE . }
Reference =~37628, { X April 14 1339.
FROM

Chief, Graves Registration Service, American E.Fs

T0 ; Mr Altes H. Campbell Allen County State Bank Bldge, lola. Kamsas,

SUBJECT Lieut, Lesliegd., Campbell, Co.C, 138th 1lnf, imericen E.TF.

1s In reply to your letter of inquiry, with reference to the re-
gretted death of “his soldier, according to the records at these headquarters
he is buried inCommmne of BAULNY, Deapriment of the MEUSE,

2e The grave location has not as yet been confirmed by the.field
foree of this Serwice , but the notification of burial has been made to wus,
as herein stated, and is officially entered,

By direction

CHARLES C. PIERCE,
Lielut .-Colonel, Q WM cCa ) ch |A!

NN X,
(Enclosure-G.R.5. ) . Per MAURICE B, DIX,

( 10-B. »004,5, ) Captain, American Red Cross
Representative assigned to

Graves Regxistration Service.
MBD=je je
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'SERVICES OF SUPPLY
OFPICE QUARTERUASTER, BASE SECTION NCG. I,
FRANCE.

Feb. 2lst, 191%9.

s g & A

From: Base Quartermaster,

To: Chief, Braves. Registration Service, APO 71'? AEF,

Suybjeet: Grave location.

st information pertaining %o death and burial o:t
Be given

i, g,ue
Lieut. Leslie Campbell,
Altes H. Campbell, Allen County State Bank Bldg, Iola. Kansas. directs

“ Br mui;om

/Wﬂ"__

' orst, ‘

ﬂaptain Q. M. eorps, i
Aasiatant to Base Quartermastei
In charge of,_ggk Effects Depo
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AM,ICANQXPEDITIONARY PORCE‘.S.

HEADQUARTE®S SERVICES OF SUPPLY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF QUARTERMASTER, A.E.F.
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
G.R.S. »
BULLETIN
No. 10-B.

INFORMATION FOR THE FRIENDS OF OUR DEAD

1. THE GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE, a branch of the Quartermaster Corps, is
the official organizalion of the War Department, charged wilh the acquisition and control of
cemeteries in every country embraced wilbin the Field of Operations. I is also responsible for
the marking and preservation of all graves. No other organization shares this authority, or has
power o eflect arrangements or make promises concerning this work. [t must be remembered
also that this Service does not bury the dead, but confines its operalions lo the location and
control of graves. It is not prepared to give information on other subjects. .

2. CIRCUMSTANCES OF DEATH. The Graves Registration Service does not receive
information relative to the circumstances surrounding the death of soldiers, and inquiries under
this heading should be addressed to the chaplain of the organization in which the soldier was
serving at the lime ol his death. ‘

3. OUR FJELD FORCE operates within all areas, and every effort is made to perfect identi-
ficalions and to guard Lhe resting places of our dead. The Government has undertaken to do
everything which is humanly possible, in view of the extreme difficullies involved in the stress
or consequence of the grealest war in the history of the world.

4. THE EXACT LOCATION OF A GRAVE is communicated, whenever possible, to the
person whom the soldier had previously registered as the proper one to be addressed, in case of
casually, — The great mass of informalion to be gathered, verified, and transmitted, will gene-
rally account for delays in notification.

5. FLOWERS, FLAGS, ETC. We arc [requently asked lo accepl commissions lo place
llowers, flags and other gifts on separated graves, but such requests must necessarily be denied
hecanse of the wide extent of our terrilory. the exhausting nature of the work, and the impossibility
of reaching a thousand or more burial places under the difficult conditions which obtain. Such
requests arealso discouraged for the reason that there should be no inequality in the treatment
of our nation’s dead,

6. MONUMENTS. For the same reason, inaddition Lo the fact that the Government would
eventually be obliged to transport monuments with bodies o designated places of final burial, it
isnotat present permitled Lo erect any permanent monument ; all graves being temporarily marked
wilh a cross or the regulation hicadboard, such as is used in National Cemeteries in the United States,
No other markers can be aulhorized until the final disposition of the dead has been made.

7. PERSONALEFFECTS. Personaleffectsarenothandled by this Service, Inquiries concer-
ning the same should be addressed to The Adjutant General of the Army, Washington, D.C,

8. DISINTERMENTS. The exhumalion of hodies is at present prohibited by the laws of
the countriesin which we are operating,  No éxceplion can be made until the War Department shall
have completed its plans for the shipment of bodies to the States, This applies also to disinterments
for emplacement in metal caskets; such aclion, for military reasons, having been disapproved.

9. RETURN OF BODIES to the U.S. will be made in due time. exeept in cases where
a specilic request to the contrary is made ; which request should be addressed to The Adjutant
General of the Avmy, Washington. D, G , who willissue proper instructions. Due announementof
the return of bodies will be made, and the time cannot be hastened by appeals for priority,
precedence, or favoritism in the listing of claims. The final disposition of bodies will be
considered and executed® as an entire project, at such time, probably after the conclusion of
peace, as the vastness and difficulty of this almost inconceivable task may make possible.

10. While some of these restrictions may seem unreasonable to friends in the first outhurst
of their sorrow, experience has shown the same to be necessary, and our people are asked to
accept the sacrifice which they impose, in the same spirit in which our men on the world’s
battle field have offered up themselves, viz., for the good of a great Cause.

By authority :
Charles C. Pierce
Lieut, Colonel. Q.M. C., U.S.A.
Chief, G. R, S.






G. R. S. .OQQ .) .

PHOTOGRAPHY OF GRAVES
AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES

1, PHOTOGRAPHY OF GRAVES is entirely controlled by the Chief of
the Graves Registration Service, Amwerican Expeditionary Forces, France.
No photographs of graves should be taken except by the special photographers of
this Service, who, under the operation of mililary orders, are assigned te the
Stafl of its Chiel, by the American Red Cross

2. Anofficer of the American Red Cross, designated as Director of Pholography,
is assigned to the Staff of the Chicf, Graves Registration Service, for this work,
under his direction, and funds are provided through the War Chest contributed by
the American people.  No fundsshould besentto the Graves Registration Service,
the Red Cross, orindividual officers for this purpose from any private source.

3. Operators are now photographing gravesin France, Belgium, Italy, Great
Britain and Ireland, and it is expected that within a very few months the
finished photographs will be transmitted to the relatives of our dead.

4. Owing to the difficulties of obtaining the necessary technical staff, and the
inadvisability of setting up a large photographic laboratory in France, it has been
decided to distribute these pholographs through the Burean of Communication,
American Red Cross National Headquarters, Washinglon, D .G, and all applica-
tions for pictures should be filed there, as soon as notification of the location of
grave has been reccived by arelative from the Chief, Graves Registration Service.

5. The photographers work under route instructions issued by the Chief,
Graves Registration Service, and in the interest of economy and labor-saving,
it has been decided that these operators will not be able to make special trips
to distant points to take individual photographs in response to urgent requests
received from the United States or elsewhere. The time so consumed would
prolong the period of waiting on the part of many others.

6. Itis the desire to furnish the best possible service to sorrowing friends
at home, and with this end in view, it is earnestly requested that relatives of
our dead will be as patient as possible in awailing these photographs. It will
be appreciated that if requests are forwarded directly to the Graves Registration
Service of the Army in France, it will only add to the burden of the work,
without achieving the end in view ; as, for reasons given above, appeals for
priority, precedence or favoritism in the listing of claims cannot be considered,
and pholographs can only be forwarded from Washington.

By direction of Lieutenant Colonel Cuarues G, Pierce.
Chief, Graves Registration Service :
Maurice B. Dix.
Captain, American ‘Red Cross,
Director of Photography,
Graves Registration Service.
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
File # 37628

I. LocaTion InpeEx CARD:

10

(2) Name . CAMPBELL, Leslie J, eeeew Ser.No. .. =weew
TYP. HWL,

(®) Rank . f8nd Lt, ___________ Organization ____-Q.CL.Q-,--lﬁ&th--.lnf; __________
: CKR.__-_@@_

(¢) Dateofdeath ... 9-28=18_ (d) Causeofdeath .._____X/& o

Iv.

Date of receipt —......._.__&

A, G. Q. Disposition CARD:
(@) Name%/_ 4 -_-___Ljﬁ/_”_‘___________

(¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U.S. at ... .__________________________ it N
e

= -__'__"_-"__'_"""""_"""k“h'kﬁ"""%—"'""":” o R

(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. = e :
ToC

_______________________ - S ----_-.-------------Wﬂ,,,,:é;;- PR il
""""""""""""""" : »///‘35’ _
(g9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. . . f.'-------------%

V. A. G. O. CorresPoONDENCE shows communication from/ __,,__:__-_7_73-.54'____ff’_;'f_,.____,_-__,_-;--__-:_'_TT,QfT,__________,___T
\ s - ] _ : J I. s
/O Lo\ b LA EE K e datod. _ 3 AT o U ] N L OSRRRNE L
confirming request in Par. IV, item_______________ , above, or requesting that_._...C._ o W 2
;{_{;;;-_;_;_;f_;_.___ (7 AR W InbAL i a0y e L NI AN o -
o s
4
. e 0 \ & , -
Examiner’s Initials ___/: A e e s ey Date M =3 a2 , 192 ¢ /
\ ;-.z__/'“_/, /; y.» S ': 1 e, __,,f,n.
VI. G. R. S. Fizs, CORRESPONDENCE—shows as follows: =l L L x'--______-___r__.,.-'_i-i--’._"__J___.__'_;___;__‘__“_.__f_f_,L pel/
1 : - / / f \
A A [Casmetn a AL Iatteld. ;‘.-f-;’-;_n‘;_k’:___) ____1__;_‘__f-{:‘_'? _____ { /' _____ L{JL Z,

I:\"i’

- ‘ ; il
'»—Ef”--ti ----- @f/ -/---+--- -----¢.L__--J f.,eLq-&l---_Lf--.-i_--il_"_.'7 --*_\.{: e !z/ g j/ lf’ Al P 7{,?:\.3-
f

£
&

(a}f Ca,ncel tion memos referred to? ___«_,%_f o | B el e o iy 3
Examiner’s Initials _T{_“_‘:‘;'}__ ______________ D) Bige o e A e B . , 192 {/ ‘
COUNTRY Prance CeMmeTERY No. . 1232.,5€0.46 . Smeer No. ......_. 6. :/ fy
:Em esn dfiﬁnﬁ)‘l em'gzollb‘ e Make Form No. 114 4

(el T 7 R e T
’.,/1(_,_ & { A N A B /. {itoe :/ £ L -



ffypedibytce o o , Checked by = , 192

VIII. FinAr AcrioN: \

cableon .. . , 192

letter on __-.____ o s{ —/}_/ ..... , 192/

Following advice forwarded to Europe by

W
,/0ﬁ/r/ 1. %-_%

IX. REMARKS




G.R.S. FORM #Ll14-A,

To

DISINTERMENT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters.

STATION Ru.agne 1232

be prepared in triplicate. DATE

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
nem e e

]

COMPARATIVE REPORT

Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

1. Name  CAMPBELL, Leslie Ju __.._..______ LG Nomorspilier * STt d e s S0
TL e, e e Dpie N ) INETY el e AR T
S-ame Gl Tiowley T g
4--Org-.___?'_?_3_3{*_‘___15‘{'____923_9_-_______.- _______________ D50 Ofgra WRNT THST . sheede oo .
5. D.D.__,_*_”_“:'E’_“___,?_‘?_’%?‘_:,__________,____‘______' _________ 14. (a) D.D. Farrnd
5. Cabnza A ; . .}; (b) D.B HEHes " il
. -, g ¥ Discrepancy found upon disinterment
5l
7. GraverNow.'/ §¥ . Sec._:_is_f;ﬁf _____ 15, @rave No, = o BEEEe e o s
85 Ploit=t8 sc® EEIgre o Rowks 154 o4, Q& [ERERIIOL: e e ROWE s 4800 e =
9. 17, " Hong
18. Cemeterﬁff‘ffj‘_“}f gomne Amer, 19. Commune or townRomagne-sous-lontfaucon
20. Dept. or Cdunty _Meusee ) PiRPCotntry ssltanoes’ iy Sheg
22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. Code No. == Sty & U T
23. Disinterred (Date) Nov 22 1921 By . 0o E Hosper, == 03
24. Inscription on grave marker:
Name _Teslie J _Campbell . ... __ Serial No. eeeecemme=
Renk. pong e -~ - - Organization 188 Inf Go € g8 2
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? _ No. = On ‘bedye | ragie
/{S‘ gnature Juror 'f' hm‘glAsmstant
PREPARATION /John H Crawford
26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of

identification on body, give description of body in detail).

GRQ gle. que on ¢ross checks OK.
27. Condition of body ...Ba43y--gecomposed,—features-unrecognizable- -
28. Nature of burial. .. .Pniform,-burlep end -bom. .=l il et
29. Any dlscrepancy noted upon examination of body, as ccmpa.red w1th G.R.S. records
quoted above? T o, D) SRR OO e W, . o L e
30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Mov 82 1921 Byh___Iin_E___E_'_(_)g_@_@I_',q____
H o5 - Ml

Gl Cagheb sealed by _Set Tlew. o H Foster ___________________________ s N T

’ ' r-’_r/.:l < _,..,_; _)
Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) /}’.-(ﬁ/ /7&“’ ________________

"Do not Disturb” per letter OQMG 5/14/21.



X/,
*®
= At
SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.)  Box No. G=¥6619 s on'wh . .
32. Designation of body: '?ﬁ%;h\ S5 :
4;; £ A%
Name % Leslie J. CAMPBELL . . Serial N’o.”_"_ ______________________
Bank.eso: oo end Lieut. Organization ____ 138th Inf, Co. C.

33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery Lous®=~ Argonne Amer .Cty. #1232, Romagne-sous-Mentfaucon,

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) INov 28 1921 By H H Foster,

_________________________________________________________________________

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct. 74
Signature of G.R.S. Inspecto

36. Remarks .

s 1 B a8 .

fﬁéme)

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative

39. SBhipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

_ (Name)
Convoyer Signature Shipping Officer

40. Received: Date

........................................

G.R.5. Representative

41, Reinterred Meuse Argonne Cemetery # 1232 ~ Nov 22nd 1921

......................................................................................................................

20 (Date)
42. Grave No. .. 7 eor e StElaEE N e ot Sectionte e SR
Block. E
43, Tk e ' Row 23




G. R. S. Form. No. 16-A Place. Romag  Sous Montfangen . .

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  nate Move %% 1921 2

CAMPEELL LESLIE J. ' _ ; bl e
1. REMAINS OF : ' ELEnvs SERTARSNUMBERSE Sy - Teln

znd LGe g Go., Cs 138th Inf.
N i s e T ORGANIZATION

RN 2. s

2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :

Nov, 22, 1921,
Gre 51 ssac 46 pt 8 Ceme, #135&e

By Oroup s i e g i T Sece L

3. Reburied (date) : . In (give complete location) :
Nov 22nd 1921 Meuse Argonne Cemetery f# 1232 Gr 20 block E row 25 .

By :Group. . Fe=burial S wunit.. .. Natureof ABiHAP4 casket

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

uniform burlap and boxe

5. («)Identification tags: Buried with hody 2. __Yes Corrodgd orave marker? ... NO

(6) Other means of identification [ound upon disinterment, and general remarks :
L 3

.. Plac on cross chedk ObKe = .=

6. What does examination of hody show as regards the following identilying items ?

a3

(@) Height (actual measurement)........ Imp. to-dede o

(b) Weigh, (estimated) . . B sdoot - o
) D T 5L e R Wi W SO gl |

O ANI Y et o i e R e /éf 3
do

G0 sf

() I A O ECE = O O e et e S T e

; z do
I AONEE I miTe ot s . T S it At S

. : a
(Db nyl s P e R s 0

Characteristies ... ...

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities,

Y = >
oL HISSINE PATS 0BG VAmiDES © S

22 ﬁl’) 24 25 26 27

/

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time ol casualty). ... ‘/ et

- PLERE - Land -lelt -humerus fractured skull-shettereds

7. Disinterment
supervised by . . 4 u/%/

H. H. Poster

o

8. Rehurial

Supervised by J&mq-;; We ¥

Tt




__SEHHG- { if—.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 6.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted- helow, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding nwmbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded wich G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Questions 26, Form 114, in case no means of lidentification
on hody. '

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

9. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date Jand accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be az complete as
“possible. .

5. (@) State whether identification tags weare founl baviel with body and on grave marker
by reporting “ Yes " or ¢ No". '

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying
“articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave, Give any and all information which it is thought might
‘be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as mnearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (e). and (/) under the body description are. very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32tzeth to be accountedfor, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in hoth upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, ecrowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas lound.

MISSING TEETH ... All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those [ractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
he scratched out, thus :

CROWNEB TEETH . o Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD CROwNAS: PORCELAIN CROWN
, & gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), OLD CROWN
@ thus
' A L
GOLD anp PORC RID
BRIDGE WORK . ... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label i3 GOL%EBRIDGE ,
3 gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge) St 7
: thu : biea
.
SILVER FILLING OLD FILLING
FILLINGS 4 . . ... Draw filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
possible (block in and label gold, GOLD FILLING
%& silver, cement), thus :
) : ~—CAVITY DECAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES) ..o Outline location and size ol cavity, DECAYED DECAYED
shode in thus :
DENTURES (PLATES)............. Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate

retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ** clasp

= 7. Show. nameft ﬁ.iu- apson supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person
s 1 ey % .
approving saue. YU
{7l

L supervising the reburial and the name and ‘title of the person approving
Yo : B e,

8. sShow p:iﬁyé‘— of per:

=t

,



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA |
File # 37628

I. Looarion Ixpex CARD:

(a) Name CMELL,--LQB]_L&-.I_. _____________________ Ser. No. ._a«wmwme ...
- TYPHWL.
() Rank . gnd Lty Organization . ....Cp .G, 138th Inf . ...
(¢) Date of death __QDBw} - (d) Cause of death _____ k/g et TEETR L @b =
11. ReeistraTion Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. _§1 .. 1Ty A L Plot 2Rt . Sat. . BTy Y, . H W
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